Notice: This decision may be formally revised before it is published in the District of Columbia Register. Parties should promptly notify this office of any formal errors so that they may be corrected before publishing the decision. This notice is not intended to provide an opportunity for a substantive challenge to the decision.

GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

Housing Authority, Petitioner, and American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2725, AFL-CIO,		
District of Columbia Housing Authority, Petitioner, and American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2725, AFL-CIO, MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION		
Housing Authority, PERB Case No. 97-A-02 Opinion No. 531 Petitioner, and American Federation of Government Employees, Local 2725, AFL-CIO, MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION	In the Matter of:)
and) American Federation of Government) Employees, Local 2725, AFL-CIO,) MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION)		PERB Case No. 97-A-02 Opinion No. 531
American Federation of Government) Employees, Local 2725, AFL-CIO,) MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION	Petitioner,)
Employees, Local 2725, AFL-CIO,) MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION	and))
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION	American Federation of Government	t)
Respondent.))	Employees, Local 2725, AFL-CIO,) MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
)	Respondent.)
)
)

DECISION AND ORDER

The Board's Decision and Order on the Petitioner's Arbitration Review Request, Opinion No. 519, was issued on June 10, 1997. On June 25, 1997, the Petitioner filed the instant "Motion for Reconsideration." The Respondent filed an Opposition to the Motion. The issues presented by this case are set forth in Opinion No. 519. In that Opinion we held that the asserted grounds for review of the Arbitration Award did not establish the required statutory basis for our review, i.e., that the Award was contrary to law and public policy, and denied the Request.

The Board, having considered the Motion and response thereto, finds that the Petitioner raises no grounds or supporting arguments that were not considered and rejected in our initial determination. Therefore, the Petitioner's Motion for Reconsideration of Opinion No. 519 is hereby denied.

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

The Respondent's Motion for Reconsideration is denied.

BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD Washington, D.C.

January 22, 1998

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the attached Decision and Order in PERB Case No. 97-A-02 was sent via mail (U.S. Mail) to the following parties on the 22nd day of January, 1998.

Anton Hajjar, Esq.
O Donnel, Schwartz
& Anderson, P.C.
1300 L Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005

U.S. MAIL

Kenneth S. Slaughter, Esq.
Venable, Baetjer, Howard,
& Civiletti, LLP
1201 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005

U.S. MAIL

Courtesy Copies:

Kim Kendricks, Esq.
Legal Counsel
D.C. Housing Authority
1133 North Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20002

U.S. MAIL

Beverly Crawford
Business Agent
American Federation of
Government Employees,
Local 2725
1133 North Capitol Street, N.E.
Suite G-9
Washington, D.C. 20002

U.S. MAIL

Sheryl V. Harrington Secretary